
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Health and Housing Scrutiny 
Committee Agenda 

 
 

  
 
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 

1.   Introduction/Attendance at Meeting  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

3.   Appointment of Chair for the Municipal Year 2024/25  
 

4.   Appointment of Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 2024/25  
 

5.   To consider the times of meetings of this Committee for the Municipal Year 2024/25 on 
the dates agreed in the Calendar of Meetings by Cabinet at minute C106/Feb/24  

 

6.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on 24 April 2024 (Pages 3 - 
6) 
 

7.   CDDFT Quality Accounts 2023-24 –  

Report of County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust. 
 (Pages 7 - 102) 

 
8.   Housing Services Gas and Electrical Safety Policies 2024-2029 –  

Report of the Housing Asset & Compliance Manager and the Housing Buildings Manager. 
 (Pages 103 - 130) 

 
9.   Housing Services Domestic Abuse Policy 2024-2029 –  

10.00 am 

Wednesday, 19 June 2024 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington, DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Report of the Head of Housing. 
 (Pages 131 - 146) 

 
10.   Air Quality Strategy 2024-2029 –  

Report of the Environmental Health Manager. 
 (Pages 147 - 172) 
 

11.   Work Programme –  
Report of the Assistant Director Law and Governance. 
 (Pages 173 - 184) 
 

12.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at the meeting.  
 

13.   Questions  

 
 

 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Tuesday, 11 June 2024 
 
Town Hall  

Darlington. 
 

 
Membership 

Councillors Baker, Crudass, Holroyd, Johnson, Layton, Mahmud, Mammolotti, Pease, Mrs  Scott 
and Beckett 

 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 

this agenda please contact Michael Conway, Mayoral and Democratic Officer, Operations 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. 

to 4.15 p.m. Fridays email: michael.conway@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 406309 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 24 April 2024 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Layton (Chair), Baker, Crudass, Holroyd, Johnson, Mahmud, 
Mammolotti, Pease, Mrs Scott and Beckett 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Anthony Sandys (Assistant Director - Housing and Revenues), 
Claire Gardner-Queen (Head of Housing), Michael Conway (Mayoral and Democratic Officer) 
and Hughes (Director of Public Health) 
 
 

HH39 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest at the meeting. 

 
HH40 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON 28 FEBRUARY 

2024 
 

 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee – 28 February 
2024 are approved. 

 
HH41 CAMHS UPDATE 

 
 The General Manager, Children and Young People’s Services, Durham and Tees Valley 

provided members with a presentation to provide an annual update on the Child and 
Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) for Darlington. 

 
The presentation covered areas including the current framework for planning and delivering 

mental health services, the current clinical transformation model and pathways through the 
service along with details such as average wait times and the different services offered.  Key 
pressure areas were highlighted along with plans to receive further funding in the near 
future to assist with these pressures. 

 

Questions were raised that included details on staff shortages in the service with information 
provided that CAMHS currently has a 50% vacancy rate for medics with lack of applicants 
being the cause of this.  A further question was asked regarding addressing paren
[...]
he Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to 

consider any additional areas which Members would like to suggest being included in the 
previously approved work programme 

 
RESOLVED – Members considered the work programme with a suggestion that an update be 

provided to this committee on the Air Quality Strategy in the new work programme 2024/25. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
19 JUNE 2024 

 
 

 
CDDFT QUALITY ACCOUNTS 2023-24 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To consider information included in the County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation 
Trust’s (CDDFT) Quality Accounts 2023-24to enable this Committee’s input into the draft 

commentaries. 
 

Summary 
 
2. Scrutiny Committee had previously agreed to be more involved with the local Foundation 

Trusts Quality Accounts.  This enabled Members to have a better understanding and 
knowledge of performance when submitting a commentary on the Quality Accounts at the 
end of the Municipal Year. 

 
3. The draft Quality Accounts for CDDFT are attached at appendix A. 

 
Recommendation 
 
4. It is recommended that draft commentaries for: 

 
(a) County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust be formulated and forwarded 

for inclusion in the Quality Accounts for 2023-24. 

 
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 

Background Papers 
 
There were no background papers used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Mike Conway: Extension 6309. 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for Crime and 
Disorder. 

Health and Wellbeing This report has implications to address Health and 
Well Being of residents of Darlington, through 

scrutinising the services provided by the NHS 
Trusts. 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

There 
[...]
 Board – another name used for the Board of Directors.   

 

UHND - University Hospital of North Durham 

 

UKHSA – UK Health Security Agency, replacement of PHE (Public Health England) 

 

Ulysses system – Incident reporting and management system 

 

UNICEF (UNICEF Gold) – United Nations International Children’s Emergency Fund, Gold is awarded to 

services that achieve full baby friendly accreditation (Gold Baby Friendly Service) 

 

Virtual Ward – A service for treating NHS patients at home 

 

VTE - Venous Thromboembolism 

 

WASP Programme - Competency assessment; witnessed, assimilated, supervised and proficient  

 

 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
19 JUNE 2024 
 

 
HOUSING SERVICES GAS AND ELECTRICAL SAFETY POLICIES 2024-2029 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. For Members to consider the draft Housing Services Domestic Gas and Heating Safety 

Policy 2024-2029 and the draft Housing Services Domestic Electrical Safety Policy 2024-
2029 before approval by Cabinet on 16 July 2024. 

 
Summary 

 
2. We are committed to ensuring the safety of our tenants, staff, our partners and the wider 

community who may be affected by gas and electrical installations and appliances, 
associated flues and pipework in properties that we own or have a responsibility for 

managing. 
 

3. The Housing Services Domestic Gas and Heating Safety Policy 2024-2029 at Appendix 1 
and Housing Services Domestic Electrical Safety Policy 2024-2029 at Appendix 2 set out 

our legal obligations in relation to gas and electrical safety, together with the 
responsibilities for our staff, contractors and our tenants, to ensure they are not put at risk 
from the effects of gas and electricity. 
 

4. The Tenants Panel has been consulted on the draft policies and they have given their full 
support. 
 

Recommendation 
[...]
ants with good quality 

housing  
Efficiency There are no implications  

Impact on Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 
or Care Leavers 

 
  

Page 104



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 
 
7. Darlington Borough Council provides over 5,300 high quality homes for local residents.  

We are committed to ensuring the safety of our tenants, staff, our partners  and the wider 
community who may be affected by gas and electrical installations  and appliances, 
associated flues and pipework in properties that we own or have a responsibility for 
managing. 
 

8. All landlords have a legal responsibility to comply with the relevant gas and electrical 
safety regulations and approved codes of practice, which are enforced by the Health and 
Safety Executive.  The Housing Services Domestic Gas and Heating Safety Policy 2024-2029 

and Housing Services Domestic Electrical Safety Policy 2024-2029 set out our legal 
obligations in relation to gas and electrical safety, together with the responsibilities for our 

staff, contractors and our tenants, to ensure they are not put at risk from the effects of gas 
and electricity. 

 
9. The Housing Services Domestic Gas and Heating Safety Policy 2024-2029 at Appendix 1 

and Domestic Electrical Safety Policy 2024-2029 at Appendix 2 set out the following: 
 

(a) The responsibilities of our staff and contractors  in undertaking any gas and electrical 
work in our Council homes and ensuring that all work is undertaken by suitably 
qualified and trained staff. 
 

(b) The responsibilities of our tenants, in relation to any gas and electrical installations 
and appliances, in accordance with their tenancy agreement, including allowing 
access to their homes for safety checks and associated work to be undertaken. 
 

(c) The legal framework in which all gas and electrical installations
[...]
-compliments-and-comments-procedure-june-2023.pdf
https://www.darlington.gov.uk/media/14340/customer-engagement-strategy.pdf
https://www.darlington.gov.uk/media/20476/housing-services-fire-fire-door-safety-2024-web-version.pdf
https://www.darlington.gov.uk/media/20621/housing-services-climate-strategy-2024-2029.pdf
https://www.darlington.gov.uk/media/20471/housing-services-information-standards-2024.pdf
https://www.darlington.gov.uk/media/20472/housing-services-safety-quality-service-standards-2024.pdf
https://www.darlington.gov.uk/media/20473/housing-services-your-neighbourhood-community-service-standards-2024.pdf
https://www.darlington.gov.uk/media/20474/housing-services-rent-account-service-standards-2024.pdf
https://www.darlington.gov.uk/media/20475/housing-services-tenant-involvement-service-standards-2024.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
19 JUNE 2024 
 

 
HOUSING SERVICES DOMESTIC ABUSE POLICY 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. For Members to consider the draft Housing Services Domestic Abuse Policy 2024-2029 

before approval by Cabinet on 16 July 2024. 
 

Summary 
 

2. Housing Services recognises the harm domestic abuse can cause within our homes and 
communities.  Domestic abuse is often a hidden problem, but we want all our tenants and 

household members to be safe from the impact of domestic abuse. 
 

3. The Housing Services Domestic Abuse Policy 2024-2029 at Appendix 1 sets out our 
commitment to tackle domestic abuse in our homes and how we will aim to manage and 

support any cases.  The Domestic Abuse Act 2021 places new duties on local authorities to 
ensure that victims of domestic abuse and their children can access the right support in 

safe accommodation, when they need it.  Housing Services plays an important role in 
tackling domestic abuse, being well placed to recognise the signs and support victims and 
survivors. 
 

4. Consultation was undertaken in May 2024 with our Tenants Panel, Public Health, Harbour 
and Family Help, with full support given to the proposed Housing Services Domestic Abuse 
Policy. 
 

Recommendation 

 
5. It is recommended that Members: 

 
(a) Consider the report and draft Housing Services Domestic Abuse Policy at Appendix 1 

and agree its onward submission to Cabinet. 
 

Reasons 

 
6. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons: 

 
(a) The Housing Services Domestic Abuse Policy ensures we have a clear approach to 

supporting victims of domestic abuse within our homes. 
 

(b) The Regulator of Social Housing’s new Consumer Standards from April 2024, places a 
duty on social housing landlords to work co-operatively with other agencies tackling 

Page 131

Agenda Item 9



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

domestic abuse and enable tenants to access appropriate support and advice. 
 

(c) The adoption of a formal Domestic Abuse Policy is one of the ways to demonstrate 
how we will achieve this. 

  
 

Anthony Sandys 

Assistant Director – Housing and Revenues 

 
Background Papers 

 
Regulator of Social Housing Consumer Standards.  

 
Anthony Sandys: Extension 6926 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder Housing Services will work with the Police and 

other agencies to tackle domestic abuse within our 
Council homes 

Health and Wellbeing Tackling domestic abuse within our Council homes 
will have a positive impact on the health and well-

being of victims and survivors 

Carbon Impact and Climate 

Change  

There is no impact  

Diversity This policy supports the promotion of diversity 
amongst our Council tenants 

Wards Affected All wards with Council housing 

Groups Affected Council tenants and leaseholders 

Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not represent a change to the 
budget and policy framework 

Key Decision This is not a key decision 
Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision 

Council Plan This report supports the Council plan to ensure we 
are able to provide our tenants with good quality, 

safe housing 
Efficiency There are no implications  

Impact on Looked After Children 

and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 

or Care Leavers 

 
  

Page 132



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 
 
7. Darlington Borough Council provides over 5,300 high quality homes for local residents.  

Housing Services recognises the harm domestic abuse can cause within our homes and 
communities.  Domestic abuse is often a hidden problem, but we want all our tenants and 
household members to be safe from the impact of domestic abuse. 
 

8. The Domestic Abuse Act 2021 places new duties on local authorities to ensure that victims 
of domestic abuse and their children can access the right support in safe accommodation, 
when they need it.  Housing Services plays an important role in tackling domestic abuse, 
being well placed to recognise the signs and support victims and survivors. 

 
9. The Housing Services Domestic Abuse Policy 2024-2029 at Appendix 1 sets out the 

following aims: 
 

(a) Ensure that all staff, partner agencies and contractors understand domestic abuse and 
give a consistent service when offering guidance and support. 

 
(b) Support survivors of domestic abuse and ensure that they and their families are 

provided with the stability and security they need and deserve. 
 
(c) Treat all disclosures of abuse seriously and give advice and assistance as a priority.   

 

(d) Work with statutory and voluntary organisations to support survivors, and take action 

against perpetrator’s tenancies, where it is safe and appropriate to do so. 
 

(e) Ensure all staff are trained in line with their roles and responsibilities and are pro-
active in looking for indica
[...]
will achieve 
these new standards. 

 
Outcome of Consultation 

 
13. Consultation was undertaken in May 2024 with our Tenants Panel, Public Health, Harbour 

and Family Help, with full support given to the proposed Housing Services Domestic Abuse 
Policy.   

Page 134



Housing Services 
Domestic Abuse Policy 

2024 - 2029

PROOF - h
ra0

10
1

Page 135



2 | Housing Services Domestic Abuse Policy 2024 - 2029

Contents

Introduction...............................................................................................................................................................................3

Definition of domestic abuse ...............................................................................................................................................3

Definition of abusive behaviour............................................................................................................................................4

Policy Scope..............................................................................................................................................................................4

Relevant Legislation............................................................................................................................................................... 5

Relevant Internal policies, processes and customer standards................................................................................... 5

Aim of Policy............................................................................................................................................................................ 6

How will we recognise domestic abuse?............................................................................................................................7

How will we support our tenants? ...................................................................................................................................... 8

Sanctuary Scheme.................................................................................................................................................................10

Tenant Involvement...............................................................................................................................................................10

Implementation and Staff training....................................................................................................................................... 11

Equality & Diversity.................................................................................................................................................................11

Performance Monitoring........................................................................................................................................................11

Review of Policy......................................................................................................................................................................11

PROOF - h
ra0

10
1

Page 136



Housing Services Domestic Abuse Policy 2024 - 2029 | 3

Introduction

Domestic abuse is still a largely hidden crime and 
happens in all communities, regardless of gender, 
age, disability, gender reassignment, race, religion 
or belief, sexual orientation, marriage, or civil 
partnership, pregnancy, or maternity.

The Crime Survey for England and Wales 
estimated that 2.1 million people aged 16 years 
and over (1.4 million women and 751,000 
men) experienced domestic abuse in the 
year ending March 2023. www.ons.gov.uk/
peoplepopulationandcommunity/crimeandjustice/
bulletins/domesticabuseinenglandandwalesoverview/
november2023

Housing Services recognise the harm domestic 
abuse can cause within our homes and communities. 
Domestic abuse is often a hidden problem, but we 
want all our tenants and household members to be 
safe from the impact of domestic abuse, and this 

policy sets out our commitment to help tackle this, 
and how we will aim to manage and support any 
cases of domestic abuse.

The Domestic Abuse Act 2021 placed new duties 
on local authorities across England, to ensure that 
victims of domestic abuse and their children can 
access the right support in safe accommodation 
when they need it. We play an important role in 
tackling domestic abuse, being well placed to 
recognise the signs of domestic abuse, and support 
victims and survivors. We will work closely with 
partner agencies such as local domestic abuse 
services, Police and Social Services, to help tackle 
and further prevent it.

Definition of Domestic Abuse

In line with the Domestic Abuse Act 2021, we define 
domestic abuse as, ‘the behaviour of a person 
towards another person, if they are each aged 16 or 
over and are personally connected to each other, 
and the behaviour is abusive’. It does not matter 
whether the behaviour consists of a single incident 
or a course of conduct. Domestic abuse is not 
exclusively for intimate relationships and can include 
family, friends, neighbours carers etc.

In line with the Act, we define behaviour as being 
abusive, if it consists of any of the following:

•	 Physical or sexual abuse.

•	 Violent or threatening behaviour.

•	 Controlling or coercive behaviour.

•	 Economic abuse.

•	 Psychological or emotional abuse.

•	 Elder abuse.

•	 Family or intergenerational abuse.

•	 Female genital mutilation.

•	 Financial abuse.

•	 Honour based violence.

•	 Forced marriage. 

•	 Stalking and harassment

We also class people as being personally connected, 
if any the following applies:

•	 They are, or have been, married to each other.

•	 They are, or have been, civil partners of each 
other.

•	 They have agreed to marry one another (whether 
or not the agreement has been terminated).

•	 They have entered into a civil partnership (as 
under the meaning given by section 73 of the 
Civil Partnership Act
[...]
pecific issues that might be faced 
by tenants with vulnerabilities or those in protected 
groups. We will make reasonable adjustments to our 
policies to assist our tenants, wherever possible.

We recognise that women and the LGBTQ+ 
community are disproportionately affected by 
domestic abuse however, we will ensure that we 
support any individual experiencing domestic abuse; 
irrespective of age, gender, sexuality, disability, 
race or ethnicity, sex, religion, social background, or 
any other protected characteristics identified in the 
Equality Act 2010.

PROOF - h
ra0

10
1

Page 145



hra0101

	 01325 405333

	 housing@darlington.gov.uk

	 www.darlington.gov.uk/housing

	 darlingtonbc

	 facebook.com/DBCHousing

Housing Services  
contact details

PROOF - h
ra0

10
1

Page 146



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
19 JUNE 2024 
 

 
AIR QUALITY STRATEGY 2024-2029 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 

Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To consider the draft Air Quality Strategy 2024 -2029 before approval by Cabinet. 

 
Summary 

 
2. Due to changes in national policy the Council is now required to produce an Air Quality 

Strategy for the Borough. 
 

3. Darlington Borough Council’s Air Quality Strategy 2024 – 2029 (see Appendix 1) aims to 
improve air quality, raise the profile and importance of air quality, provide information 

about local air quality and outline the vision, aims and key priorities going forward. 
 

4. The Strategy includes the following six aims: 
 

(a) Reduce emissions and protect public health 
(b) Raise awareness and influence change 
(c) Lead by example  
(d) Decrease exposure to air pollutants 
(e) Consider the impact of development on air quality 
(f) Ensure compliance with legislation  

 
5. The Strategy outlines work that has been done so far in relation to each aim and future 

actions going forward. 

 
Recommendation 
 
6. It is recommended that Members consider the Air Quality Strategy 202
[...]
lity 

Work 

Cabinet 9 Jul 2024 

Project Position Statement and Capital Programme Monitoring 
Outturn 2023/24 

Cabinet 9 Jul 2024 

Public Consultation on Draft Appraisal for the Northgate 
Conservation Area including Proposed Boundary Extensions  

Cabinet 9 Jul 2024 

Revenue Budget Outturn 2023/24 Cabinet 9 Jul 2024 

Xentrall Shared Services Annual Report Cabinet 9 Jul 2024 

Annual Review of the Investment Fund Cabinet 10 Sep 2024 

Climate Change Council 26 Sep 2024 
 
Cabinet 10 Sep 2024 

Complaints, Compliments and Comments Annual Reports 
2023/24 

Cabinet 10 Sep 2024 

Complaints Made to Local Government Ombudsman Cabinet 10 Sep 2024 
Land at Faverdale  - Burtree Garden Village - Proposed 

Infrastructure Development Agreement (IDA) 

Cabinet 10 Sep 2024 

Project Position Statement and Capital Programme Monitoring  
- Quarter 1 

Cabinet 10 Sep 2024 

Proposed Middleton St George Conservation Area - 
Consultation 

Cabinet 10 Sep 2024 

Page 183



DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
FORWARD PLAN 

 

- 2 - 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Regulatory Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) Cabinet 10 Sep 2024 

Revenue Budget Monitoring - Quarter 1 Cabinet 10 Sep 2024 
Treasury Management Annual Report and Outturn Prudential 

Indicators 2023/2024 

Cabinet 10 Sep 2024 

Waste Collection Arrangements Cabinet 10 Sep 2024 

Annual Procurement Plan Update Cabinet 8 Oct 2024 
Offset Strategy Cabinet 8 Oct 2024 

Air Quality Strategy 2024/29 Cabinet  

 
 

Page 184


	Agenda
	6 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on 24 April 2024
	7 CDDFT Quality Accounts 2023-24
	Item No. 07 - Appendix A - CDDFT Quality Accounts 2023-24 - Draft V4

	8 Housing Services Gas and Electrical Safety Policies 2024-2029
	Item No. 08 - 240619 Housing Services Gas and Electrical Safety Policies Appendix 1
	Item No. 08 - 240619 Housing Services Gas and Electrical Safety Policies Appendix 2

	9 Housing Services Domestic Abuse Policy 2024-2029
	Item No. 09 - 24

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 19 June 2024 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Baker, Beckett, Crudass, Holroyd, Johnson, Layton, Mahmud, 
Mammolotti, Pease and Mrs Scott 

 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Roche, Snedker and Warren Edge (County Durham and 
Darlington NHS Foundation Trust) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Lorraine Hughes (Director of Public Health), Anthony Sandys 
(Assistant Director - Housing and Revenues), Claire Gardner-Queen (Head of Housing) and 
Michael Conway (Mayoral and Democratic Officer) 

 
 

HH1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting.  
 

HH2 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2024/25 
 

 RESOLVED – That Councillor Mary Layton was elected Chair of this committee for the 
municipal year 2024/25. 

 
HH3 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2024/25 

 
 RESOLVED – That Councillor Bryony Holroyd was elected Vice-Chair of this committee for the 

municipal year 2024/25. 
 

HH4 TO CONSIDER THE TIMES OF MEETINGS OF THIS COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2024/25 ON THE DATES AGREED IN THE CALENDAR OF MEETINGS BY CABINET AT MINUTE 
C106/FEB/24 
 

 RESOLVED – That the proposed dates and times for meetings of this Scrutiny Committee for 

the municipal year 2024/25 were approved as proposed. 
 

HH5 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON 24 APRIL 2024 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 
held on 24 April 2024.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 24 April 

2024 be approved as a correct record. 
 

HH6 CDDFT QUALITY ACCOUNTS 2023-24 
 

 The Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee considered the draft Quality Accounts 
2023/2024 for County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust.   
 
The Committee noted the positive performance set out against the 2023/2024 priorities, 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

expressing satisfaction that most services had been rated as “good” and the “outstanding” 

rating of the End-of-Life Care service. 
 

Members noted that the Trust has a zero tolerance for pressure ulcers and on-site infections 
alongside and reinforcing the core concepts of hand-hygiene and cleanliness and the 

emphasis on early-recognition from staff in order to isolate patients appropriately. 
 
Questions were raised regarding cases of sepsis and its early-warning signs, the desired 
standards of maternity care, sustainability of the Trust’s desired quality priorities, staf fing 
levels, staff satisfaction, assessment criteria for new patients , the availability of staff trained 
to handle mental health issues.   The Trust’s representative provided satisfactory responses 
to all queries and took note of member’s suggestions, such as including Carbapenemase-

producing Enterobacterales (CPE) infection levels in the final draft. 
 

Members noted the quality priorities for 2024/2025 which reflected the Quality Strategy 
priorities and further priorities where further work was required to meet the 2023/2024 

objectives. 
 

Members welcomed the opportunity to comment on the Trust’s Quality Accounts and would 
like to receive six monthly reports on the progress being made, to enable them to provide a 

more detailed and valuable contribution to the Quality Accounts in the future.  
 

RESOLVED – Members agreed that the Chair of this meeting be given authority to agree the 
written response to County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust on this draft 

2023/2024 Quality Accounts in order to meet the 23 June 2024 deadline for response. 
 

HH7 HOUSING SERVICES GAS AND ELECTRICAL SAFETY POLICIES 2024-2029 
 

 The Assistant Director – Housing and Revenues presented the draft Housing Services 
Domestic Gas and Heating Safety Policy 2024-2029 and members were informed that the 
policies set out the Local Authority’s legal obligations in relation to gas and electrical safety, 
together with the responsibilities for our staff, contractors and our tenants, to ensure they 
are not put at risk from the effects of gas and electricity. 

 
We were informed that all works are carried out by fully qualified staff with full safety checks 
on homes requiring work and that as a housing provider, the Council takes all reasonable 
steps to ensure compliance and mitigate risks arising from health and safety assessments. 

 
RESOLVED - Members noted the content of the report and supported its onward submission 
to 16 July 2024 Cabinet. 
 

HH8 HOUSING SERVICES DOMESTIC ABUSE POLICY 2024-2029 
 

 The Assistant Director – Housing and Revenues presented the draft Housing Services 
Domestic Abuse Policy 2024-2029, acknowledging that domestic abuse is often a hidden 
problem, and that the Council strive for all our tenants and household members to be safe 
from the impact of domestic abuse. 
The policy highlighted the commitment to tackle domestic abuse in Council properties and 
how Housing Services will aim to manage and support any cases to ensure that victims of 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

domestic abuse and their children can access the right support in safe accommodation, when 

they need it. 
 

Members were informed that Consultation was undertaken in May 2024 with the Tenants 
Panel, Public Health, Harbour and Family Help, with full support given to the proposed 

Housing Services Domestic Abuse Policy. 
 
Questions were raised, including the implications of increased housing waiting lists with the 
response that domestic abuse victims are given the highest priority and it was highlighted 
that members believe the service is doing positive work, acknowledging the challenges faced 
when rehousing victims of domestic abuse. 
 

RESOLVED - Members noted the content of the report and support its onward submission to 
16 July 2024 Cabinet. 

 
HH9 AIR QUALITY STRATEGY 2024-2029 

 
 The Environmental Health Manager  presented the proposed Air Quality Strategy 2024-2029 

for Darlington which is required by law to be produced.  The goals of the strategy being to 
improve air quality, raise the profile and importance of air quality and provide information 

about local air quality. 
 

Members were informed of the six aims of the strategy which also outline work that has 
been carried out in each area and future actions for each: 

a) Reduce emissions and protect public health.  
b) Raise awareness and influence change.  

c) Lead by example  
d) Decrease exposure to air pollutants.  

e) Consider the impact of development on air quality.  
f) Ensure compliance with legislation. 

 
Members raised questions regarding car idling and wood burning in the town with assurance 
provided that these are being looked at going forward.  A member also raised discussion 

regarding car-use and suggested that bus subsidies could be a useful incentive if possible, in 
the future. 
 
RESOLVED - Members noted the proposed strategy and support its onward submission to 

Cabinet. 
 

HH10 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 Members noted the report, previously circulated and that consideration be given to this 
Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to consider any additional areas which members 

would like to suggest should be included on this Committee’s Work Programme for 2024/25. 
 
The following items were suggested to be included in the 2024/25 Work Programme for the 
Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee: 

a)Sexual Health Provision including methods of access. 
b) Drug Abuse including understanding of numbers and offered provision / 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

preventative measures. 

c) Chronic Illness and preventative measures. 
d) Wider Determinants of Health 

e) Insulation Standards in Council Properties 
f) CDDFT Quality Accounts – 6 Monthly Update 

g) Costs and impacts of buying-back of Council homes. 
 
RESOLVED – That Officers examine the above topics and that the Work Programme be 
updated as appropriate to reflect the decisions of this Scrutiny Committee.  
 


